model to improve a Turkish ASAG system. Consequently, the results obtained from the 

developed models were analyzed and interpreted to determine which method was optimal for 

development. 

2.1. Dataset 

In the study, the Physics data set was developed by Çınar et al. (2020). Two hundred forty-six 

(246) students studying in the Physics department at a state university responded to 4 physics-

related questions. Inter-rater reliability was ensured by providing the dataset format for the 

answers evaluated by three experts (Çınar et al., 2020). Inter-rater reliability values were